12v

PWR,
GND
V
Cc83
0. 1uF
D7e 4.7v
Note: R83 and C87 added
for negative feedback
R80 S
10k cre_[iSrec7e D
Siav /—o 18uF "
R76 R79 ¥ cs?
22.1 Lok o 1l |_‘»—| cee 8. 1uF
0. 1uF -
&8 F cseV |ari1
. |_< @.1uF [BSi7e . Lva L73
— i 170 1.1uH  1.1uH
=g
521 kB e 104 AT
o—t = — 1 L 1 1
@. 1UF a7 = c75 c7v? $
> 470pF 470pF
1713 BS170 = P P
|l o Cvé6
R78 _1 Cc87 820pF
R73 221 0. 1uF
R70 2.21k 1 cw9
c71 L70 cve cas T @.0luF
— 330pF 3.6uH  ©.@1uF ave
2N2222 8. 1yF ._|
- I c7a Cod”
c7e . 1uF R82 R81
820pF 2.2
L71 R7S 2.2
— 1.2uH
10 Note: Omit C84, C85
— connections to RXTX board components
Tr0 primary 2x 13T bifilar on 18T secondary, T25-2 core, #30 wire
L7@ 3.0uH, 30T, T25-2 core, #30 wire
L71 1.2uH, 18T, T25-2 core, #30 wire
T71 primary 6T, each secondary 3T bifilar on 2402 core, #30 wire
. . T72 each primary 4T bifilar, secondary 5T, 2402 core, #30 wire
Bill of Materials oL N Xy
. . - 1ul -2 core wire
Item , . Required  Item Reguired L73  1.1uH, 16T, T37-2 core, #26 wire
49.9 ohm, 1/6W, resistor 2 1N4732A, 4.7v Zenner diode 1
2.21k, 1740, resistor 1 2N2222a 1
475 ohm, 1-4W, resistor 1 BS170 2
22.1 ohm, 1/4W, resistor 1 _ 3
56.2 ohm, 14U, resistor 1 T25-2 core (red) 5
! T37-2 core (red)
18.0 ohm, 1740, resistor 1 2402 binocular core 3
221 ohm, 174W, resistor 2 #26 AWG t wi 4 feet
1.00k, 1/4W, resistor 1 magnet wire ee
1ék 6ot ’ 1 #30 AWG magnet wire 12 feet
’
2.2 ohm, 1/4W, resistor 2 3/8 threaded standoff !
1.50k, 1-/4W, resistor 1 4-48 x 0.25 machine screuw
8200F . " 3 #4 nylon washer 2
pr ceramic capacitor 1/4-20 x 172 brass screw 17] heat sink for Q71/Q72
330pF _ceramic capacitor ! 174 inch brass washer 1 SoftRock Projects
0.01uF ceramic capacitor 2 1/4-2@ hex nut 1
?éag':e‘fggﬁﬂg‘fgg‘?gag;;ggitor 1 SIL-PAD, 1/4 inch hole 1J ¢trim to right 0D COBBL PA Dauahter Board
470pF ceramic capacitor 2 T0-18 heat sink 1 g
@.1uF SMT 1206 capacitor 9 Daughter board 1 6.0
Tony KBSYIG -
Y 12,5906 Page 1 of 1




